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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 2, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE: 

Subject: Halperin v. Kissinger, et al. 

Heard from Skip that he had received call from plaintiff's 
attorney to raise deposition of Larry Higby (now OMB) within 
two weeks. The same procedure was followed for Tod Hullin 
(Domestic Council) and Muriel Hartley (Haig's secretary). 
Suggested Skip talk to Higby about accepting service of subpoena 
on his behalf, then to notify Ed Christenberry (DOJ) handling 
case for defendants and recommended place for deposition (DOJ). 

Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

' 

Digitized from Box 42 of the Philip Buchen Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
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October a. 1974 

NI:MORANDUM FOR THE 11.LEt 

Halperla v. ICleelaael\ et al. 

Heawd .from Alp tW be had received call bom pla1Dtlfl1e 
attoraey to ralee depottlUoa. of Lur~ HltbJ (aow OMB) wlthia 
two-··· rhe eame pi'OOedv• w ... followed l.or Tocl HulliD 
(Domeedc Coucll) ud Muriel Hartl., (Hail'• eecl'e&ary). 
Sual••tecl lklp talk to HlabJ aboGt acc.,tl .. eervke of e11bpoeaa 
on hie behalf, tbeD to aotlly Eel Clu"iM ... ri'J (DQJ) haadllq 
caee for clefealaate aai recommeade4 place for .. ,oeiUoa (DOl). 

l'Wllp W. BacbeD 
Coauel to tlle PreeWellt 

' 
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October U, 1914 

WE MORA NDUM I' OR THE nLJ::: 

FROW: Pllll B"claea 

Talked to Larry SUbermaa who •aiel that he clld DOt bell••• 
a memonuadam woald be ready for o"r coa•lcleratloa cweri• 
1eael'a1 policy oa l'epl'eaeetatloa of IO¥er~UDelll employHa Ol' 
former employee• la •ult• broqbt by them. That it wo.dd aot 
be ready la time to talk to Larry Hl1by. 

He •"'l••ted I adYl•e Larry Hlaby that becaue of a poa•ib1e 
coalllct of latereat, tile .Jutlce Departmeat la declhalq to 
repre•eat lllm lathe ca•e of Halpel'la •· Kle•lqer. I •o 
aclri•ecl Hlaby allld •q•••ttHI that lf he walllte4l aay funher 
lllformatloa, he eho..W 1laYe hi• attoney call Larry Silbermu. 
HilbY •alcl he bed beea ael• .. wllea taWq to Jutlce or.laally 
that tbl• wa• a po••lblllty bat aow be , ... uoa• wbat tbe •tatu 
u of the iaformatloa be proriclecl to Jutlce. Thea I •••••ted 
he expr••• hi• coacera to hi• owa attor•y. 

-
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28 § 518 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Part 2 

§ 518. Conduct and argument of cases 
(a) Except when the Attorney General in a particular case directs 

otherwise, the Attorney General and the Solicitor General shall con­
duct and argue suits and appeals in the Supreme Court and suits in 
the Court of Claims in which the United States is interested. 

(b) When the Attorney General considers it in the interests of the 
United States, he may personally conduct and argue any case in a 
court of the United States in which the United States is interested, 
or he may direct the Solicitor General or any officer of the Depart­
ment of Justice to do so. 
Added Pub.L. 89-554, § 4(c), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 613. ~ ( 

Historical and Revision. Notes 

Reviser's Notes 

Derh·ation: United States Code 
5 u.s.c. 309 

Explanatory Notes. 

ReTised Statutes and Statutes at Lar~e 
R.S. § 359. 

The words "and writs of error" are word "considers" is substituted for 
omitted on authority of the Act of Jan. "deems". 
31, 1928, ch. 14, § 1, 45 Stat. 54. The 

Library References 

Attorney General ~. C.J.S. Attorney General U 8, 9. 

Notes of Decisions 

Generally 1 
Appearance 11 
Authorization for sult 10 
Conduct of suits, power of Attorney Gen-

eral S 
Court of Appeals, suits and appeals 'l' 
Discretion of Attorney General 4 
Grand .jury proceeding 9 
Power of Attorney General 

Generally 2 
Conduct of suits S 

Relationship with other &"O\·ernmental de-
partmenta I> 

Rel·iew 12 
State court proceedln~a 8 
Suits and appeala 

Court of Appeals 'l' 
Supreme Court 6 

Supreme Court, suits and appeals 6 

1. Generally 
For cases cited without specific appli­

cation. Confiscation Cases, La.lS6S, H 
U.S. 45!, 7 Wall. 4M, 457, 19 L.Ed. 196. 
See also, U. S. v. Smith, Ct.CI.lS95, 15 S. 
Ct. 846, 849, 158 U.S. 346, 39 L.Ed. 1011; 
Barrett Co. v. Ewing, C.C.A.N.Y.191T, 24:! 
1'. 506, certiorari denied 37 S.Ct. 7!6, 244 

U.S. 661, 61 L .Ed. 1376; U. S. v. "l"lrglnia­
Carolina Chemical Co., C.C.Tenn.1908, 163 
F. 66; 1920, 3:! Op.Atty.Gen. 276; Smith 
T. u. s., 1591, 26 Ct.CI. 568. 

A special assistant to the Attorney 
General Is not an officer of the Depart­
ment of Justice within former sections 
309 and 316 of Title 5 [now this section 
nnd section iHT of this title], pro>idin:; 
for the organization of the department 
and the duties of the Attorney General. 
L. S. '· Rosenthal, C.C.X.Y.l903, 121 F. 
862. 

2. Power of Attol'ney General-Generally 

The fact that Congress twice failed to 
grant Attorney General sped!ic authority 
to file suit against the State of Caiifor­
nia would not justify restricting Attor· 
ney General's statutory authority to in­
stitute action against the State for a 
declaration of the rights of the United 
States as against California in three·mile 
marginal belt off the California coast. 
U. S. T. St:lte of Cal., CaLl!HT, 67 S.Ct. 
1655, 332 U.S. 19, 91 L .Ed. 1889, opinion 
supplemented 6S S.Ct. 20, 3.32 U.S. SW, 92 
L:~:d. 382, rehearing denied 6S S.Ct. 37, 
3.32 U.S. 787. 9'.! L.Ed. 3i0, petition denied 
6S S.Ct. 1:>1;, 33! t'.S. ~. 9~ L.Ed. lrT6. 

132 
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( 'h. 31 THE 

Thl' Attorney General has t 
,.,r, ,,uthorltY to institute ! 

· .,:.,,tion In order to establls 
;r•l go,·ernment rights and 

It! 
I•• thP absence of some le­

r ; ion to the contrary, tl 
' . ·n••r:tl, under his general 
;.:.

1
,1_., of the pleas of the l: 

:uul the litigation which is 
1 ·t·tblish and enforce its rig. 

r.; i~nte and prosecute a suit 
~r:tnt of n right of way fc 
;11~ implied condition that -
. ,,•tl tor irrigation purposes, 

o:n•ss hns neither declared 
" .~ directed suit to be br< 
i;h·cr co. v. u. s .. Cal.l921, 
:;;,; cs. 147, 66 L.Ed. 175. 

The attorney general may 
in nnme of United States to 
n wrong done to it or. its 
l'. ,., Silllman, C.C.A.N .J.lG 
OOi. certiorari denied 69 S.C· 
~~:;. 93 L.Ed. 379. 

The Attorney General, in 
of his official duties, has . 
cide, or delegate power to ' 
er pnrtlcular statute has 
and, if so, whether to lni 
tion. Helco Products Co. v. 
137 F.2d 681, 78 U.S.App.D 
r .. n. :w;. 

In the absence of contr 
the Attorney General o1 
States Is authorized to lnsl 
to be instituted and theret 
cute all suits or proceedini 
essnry to safeguard or enf• 
o! the United States. U. : 
dclity & Guaranty Co., C.C 
.t'.:!d 80!, 41 Am.Bankr.Re 
,-crsed on other grounds· & 
CS. 506, 84 L.Ed. S94. 

The power conferred by 
the Attorney-General does 
him to bring n suit in wl 
States is interested 1n his 
authorize the sollcitor-gen 
ficer of ·the Department o 
so. Atty-Gen. T. Rum 
Works, C.C.R.I.lSIG, 32 F. 

The United States At 
has the power to contr• 
which the United States 
~. T. Northern Pac. Ry. 
l~Hl, 41 F.Sopp. :!73. 

Former sections 309 nn• 
£now this section and se< 
title], giving broad authc 
torney General to lnstltr 
litigation in order to 

-
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Ch. 31 THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 28 § 517 
rrovlsion is made for assistance from the 
,fficers of the Department of Justice, un­
<!er the direction of the Attorney General. 
I"!l:l, ~0 Op.Atty.Gen. 609. 

3. Resen-atlon of authority 

Where an agent or agency of the fed­
~ral government is not given authority to 
pr•>•ecute suits independently, they must 
he brought by the Attorney General or 
hy his authority. Walling v. Crane, D. 
C.Ga.1945, 64 F.SUpp. 88, reversed 158 
F.~d SO, re-.ersed 174 F .l!d 646. 

On Issue of his immunity from disclo· 
• ure of intra-governmental opinions and 

Note 3 
dellberati()nS, tbe Attorney General car­
ries the burden of litigation to which the 
U"nited States or any of its agencies is a 
party, which responsibility Is dlscharg-:d 
through the Department of Justice whose 
legal business embraces the requirements 
and actiYltles of -.arlous go-.ernmental 
agencies, and to function adequately, the 
Department must depend heavily upon 
candid exchanges of ideas, not only 
among its own staff, but also, particu­
larly because of the Institutional nature 
of its decisions, with. other agencies 
whose interests are in-.olved. Carl Zeiss 
Stiftung v. V. E. B. Carl Zeiss, Jena, 
D.C.D.C.1936, 40 F.R.D. 318 . 

§ 517. Interests of United States in pending suits 
The Solicitor General, or any officer of the Department of Justice, 

may be sent by the Attorney General to any State or district in the 
United States to attend to the interests of the United States in a suit 
pending in a court of the United States, or in a court of a State, or to 
attend to any other interest of the United States. 

Added Pub.L. 89-554, § 4(c), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 613. 

Historical and Revision Notes 

Reviser's Notes 

Derl.-atlon: Ualted States Code 
5 u.s.c. 316 

ReYised Statutes and Statutes at Larze 
R.S. § ::67. 

Cross References 

Area redevelopment program activities, section as applicable, see section 2511(11) ot 
Title 42, The Publle Health and Welfare. 

Librar:y References 

Attorney General e::>7. C . .T.S. Attorney General §§ 8, 9. 

Notes of Decisions 

Generally 2 
Compensatlen 0 
Interest of Unit-ed States 4, 5 

:notion supporting 5 
J.aw go,·ernlng 1 
)lotion supportin: Interest of United 

Stntca 5 
Right to nppe1>r in state procN~<llngs 3 
Safety and custody of United States 

Prisoners 7 
Stipulations 8 
'1' ort actions against employees and ofli· 

cers 6 

interests of the L'nlted States in pending 
suits must be exercised in conformity 
'l>'ith the law and rules of procedure ap­
plicable to and governing the particular 
courts in which such suits are pending. 
Stephens v. First Xat. Bank of Xel' .• 
1947, 182 P.2d H6, fH Xe-.. !!92. 

::. Generally 
For cases cited without speci!lc appli· 

cation. Smith v. U. S., 1891, 26 Ct.Cl. 568, 
affirmed 15 S.Ct. 846, 158 L'.S. 346, 
L.Ed. 1011; 
C.A.~.Y.1917, 242 F. 506, certiorari u"" "'".&.o 
3'i S.Ct. 7-16, 244 U.S. 661, 61 L.Ed . 
1020, 32 Op.Atty.Gen. 276. 

1. Law go,·erninl:' 3. Right to appear In state proceeili 

The authority granted the Attorney '(jftited States may appear through 
C,·ncral under this section to protect the De11artment o! Justice in state cuurt 

T 28 U .~ . C.A. §§ 171-1250-9 129 
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~ extension·. ~~time toT:~:,3 ~:::.::. D:;I::::·wise plead. The U.S. 

( 
\ 

Attorney should under no circumstances allow the time for filing 
of the answer to expire without an answer having been filed or an 
extension of time obtained from the court. 

Representation of Government Officers and 
Employees 

It is the general policy of the Department to afford counsel and 
representation to Government officers and employees when suits for 
injunction, mandamus, etc., are brought against them in connection 
with their performance of their official duties. In situations where 
time does not permit communication through Department heads in 
Washington, U.S. Attorneys may, upon the request of a local officer 
of a Ferleral agency, afford counsel and representation to Govern­
ment officers and employees in such cases. In the case of all such 
requests, the Civil Division should be promptly notified and advised 
by the U.S. Attorney of the circumstances of the case. It is the 
policy of the Civil Division to remove to the Federal district courts, 
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1442 (a), cases of this type which are in­
stituted in State or municipal courts. See Sarner V. Mason, 228 
F'. 2d 176 (C.A. 3), cert. denied, 351 U.S. 924. Note that a removal 
must be effected within 30 days (28 U.S.C. 1446 (b)). When time 
permits-,the~U.S. Attorney should obtain the approval of the Civil 
Division before effecting a removal; but if time does not permit, the 
U.S. Attorney may effect the removal and promptly send the Civil 
Division two copies of the removal papers filed. 

It is also the Department's policy to afford counsel and represen­
tation to Government employees and servicemen who are sued 
civilly or charged with violation of local or State criminal laws as 
a result of the performance of their official duties. See Johnson '7. 
Maryland, 254 U.S. 51; Colorado v. Symes, 286 U.S. 510; City of 
Norfolk v. McFarland, 143 F. Supp. 587, 145 F. Supp. 258 
(E.D. Va.). This shall apply wherever property damage, personal 
injury or death has resulted, or where a substantial Federal interest 
is involved. (Policy with respect to representing Government 
drivers who are sued civilly and are entitled to representation 
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 2679, as amended by P.L. 87-258, 75 Stat. 
539, will be discussed under the Tort Section infra). Otherwise, 
except where unusual circumstances exist, the U.S. Attorneys 
shall decline (such as in minor traffic violations) to make court 
appearances on behalf of employees or servicemen, unless specific-

June 1, 1970 
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TITLE 3: CIVIL DIVISIO~ 

ally requested to do so by the Civil Division. Representation should 
also be declined when the employee or serviceman is adequately 
protected by his own liability insurance, in which case the U.S. 
Attorney should assist in getting the insurer to afford proper 
representation. Whenever pursuant to this policy representation is 
afforded, CS. Attorneys are authorized, on the same basis as in 
other cases, to incur litigation expenses which are necessary to 
protect the Government's interests. 

The potential liability of the United States makes it important 
to ascertain as early as possible the basic facts, extent of injury or 
damage, and the names of witnesses in every case, civil or criminal, 
based upon the alleged dereliction of Government employees or 
serdcemen. For the same reason, pleas of guilty should be entered 
in criminal cases only after careful consideration of all factors 
involved. It is generally advisable to remove such cases from State 
courts to U.S. District Courts (see 28 U.S.C. 1442-1449). 

General Jurisdictional Principles 

As to immunity of Government officers from personal liability for 
acts done under color of office, see Barr v. Matteo, 360 U.S. 564; 
Howard v. Lyons, 360 U.S. 593; Spalding v. Vilas, 161 U.S. 483; 
Gregoire:-v. Biddle,-177 F. 2d 579 (C.A. 2), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 
9-!9. Suits to enjoin enforcement of an allegedly unconstitutional 
act of Congress may be heard only by a 3-judge District Court. 28 
V.S.C. 2282; Jameson & Co. v. Morgenthau, 307 U.S. 171; Inter­
national Ladies' Garment Worker's Union v. Donnelly Garment 
Co., 304 U.S. 2·13; California lVater Service Co. v. City of Redding, 
304 u.s. 252. 

The former rule that courts outside the District of Columbia 
had no jurisdiction over officers of the Government stationed in 
Washington (Blackmar v. Guerre, 342 U.S. 512) was changed by 
the addition of subsection (e) to 28 U.S.C. 1391 (P.L. 87-748) 
to provide that suits exclusively against Federal defendants 
may be brought in districts where a defendant resides, the 
cause of action arose, real property involved is situated or where 
plaintiff resides if no real property is involved. In such cases it is 
essential to advise the Department promptly and to keep the 
Department fully informed of developments, particularly motions 
for an injunction or mandamus. 

In a suit brought against a subordinate officer, the head of the 
department or other superior officer is an indispensable party 
June 1, 1970 
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}i:.~ J.O.,L4. ~'U 
Thursday 10/3/74 

1:15 Skip told Mr. Bueben that Higby had been approached 
to see if be would be amenable to having hie deposition 
taken in a case wbieb i• alra dy in a pendiq case. 

Higby ia also bein& sued in another unrelated ease involving 
the enemies list. He bas asked the Justice Dept. 
to defend him and this request wa.s denied by Carla Hille, 
Assistant Attorney Oeneml for the Civil Service Divison. 
Therefore, Mr. Higby wants to see Mr. Buchen to obtain 
a reversal of Mrs. Hilb' decision. 

-
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Thureday 10/3/74 

10:10 Larry Higby would like an appointment to eee 
you today. 

' 
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MEMORANDUtJl TO : 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 24, 1974 

PHILIP BUCHEN 

LAWRENCE HIGBY (__ 

Attached you will see a copy of the type of waiver 
that the Justice Department is forcing all people it 
ch9~~es to represent to sign in order for representation 
to~placed. As you can see, it is, in essence, a 
complete waiver of any of the rights pertaining to 
lawyer/client privilege. 

Of course, the extremely interesting point here is the 
fact that people such as Al Haig or Henry Kissinger 
have not been requested, nor will they be requested, to 
sign such a waiver. The double standard that operates 
in this entire field is a little discouraging and, 
of course, is just one more example of the political 
basis on which the Justice Department is making its 
decisions as to who it will and will not represent. 

Anyway, your help in the other matter was appreciated, 
although I think that a satisfactory answer has never 
really been obtained from Justice. 

' 



Add.-.,. Reply to doe 

DiYialon I.adieated 

and Ref« to l.ai,;.la a.ad Numl>er ' 

UNITED STATES DEPARTIVI£1'\IT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

Robert L. Keuch, Chief 
Special Litigation Section 
Criminal Division 
DeparL~ent of Justice 
Washington, D. c. 20530 

R<=>· .r.-lorton H. Halperin, et al. Vo Henry Kissinger, 
et al., Civil Action Noo 1187-73 (D.D.C.) 

Dear Nr. Keuch: 

This is in reply to your letter to me of October 9, 1974, 
advising me that the Department of Justice would represent me at 
my deposition in the above-captioned case if a clear under­
standing could be reached as to your responsibility both to me 
and to the United States. Such an understanding is acceptable 
to me, and I therefore request that the Department of Justice 
represent me at my deposition in this case subject to the 
following conditions: 

lo I undertake to provide any information regarding 
this litigation requested by your office and will do 
so freely and without condition. 

2o I understand that in the event that the Depart­
ment of Justice attorneys assigned to represent me 
determine that any information supplied by me in the 
course of such representation should be made available 
for use in or consideration of any Federal criminal or 
civil proceedings in which I might become a party, they 
may do so; and I freely and without reservation consent 
to such disclosure and use and hereby \vaive any rights 
that I may have to object to such disclosure or use or 
to otherwise challenge any such action by the Depart­
ment of Justiceg 

........... , 
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3o I understand that the foregoing waiver may result 
in the use of such material against me in Federal 
civil or criminal proceedings to my detrimento 

4 I understand that if the Department of Justice. 
concludes that any represent~tion provided me would, 
if continued, constitute a conflict of interest, then 
the Department will withdraw such representation. 

5. I further under~tand that if, in the opinion of 
Department of Justice attorneys, a conflict should 
arise between the respective interests of the defen­
dants that the Department of Justice is representing, 
then the Department may withdraw its representation 
of such defendants. · 

The foregoing conditions have been fully explained to me, 
and I consent thereto freely and without reservationo 

Dated: October , 1974 

, t'...; -~~ ~· 
v '· 
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MEMORANDUM TO: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 24, 1974 

PHILIP BUCHEN 

LAWRENCE HIGBY L_ 

Attached you will see a copy of the type of waiver 
that the Justice Department is forcing all people it 
ch92~es to represent to sign in order for representation 
to~placed. As you can see, it is, in essence, a 
complete waiver of any of the rights pertaining to 
lawyer/client privilege. 

Of course, the extremely interesting point here is the 
fact that people such as Al Haig or Henry Kissinger 
have not been requested, nor will they be requested, to 
sign such a waiver. The double standard that operates 
in this entire field is a little discouraging and, 
of course, is just one more example of the political 
basis on which the Justice Department is making its 
decisions as to who it will and will not represent. 

Anyway, your help in the other matter was appreciated, 
although I think that a satisfactory answer has never 
really been obtained from Justice. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Addr- Repl7 10 doe 

Di'fioioD ludieated 

and Relw 10 Initiala aJUl Num~Mor 

W ASHJNGTON, D.C. 20530 

Robert L. Keuch, Chief 
Special Litigation Section 
Criminal Division 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. c. 20530 

Re: Horton H. Halperin, et al. Vo Henry Kissinger, 
et al., Civil Action Noo 1187-73 (D.D.C.) 

Dear Hr. Keuch: 

This is in reply to your letter to me of October 9, 1974, 
advising me that the Department of Justice would represent me at 
my deposition in the above-captioned case if a clear under­
standing could be reached as to your responsibility both to me 
and to the United States. Such an understanding is acceptable 
to me, and I therefore request that the Department of Justice 
represent me at my deposition in this case subject to the 
following conditions: 

lo I undertake to provide any information regarding 
this litigation requested by your office and will do 
so freely and without condition. 

2o I understand that in the event that the Depart­
ment of Justice attorneys assigned to represent me 
determine that any information supplied by me in the 
course of such representation should be made available 
for use in or consideration of any Federal criminal or 
civil proceedings in which I might become a party, they 
may do so; and I freely and without reservation consent 
to such disclosure and use and hereby waive any rights 
that I may have to object to such disclosure or use or 
to otherwise challenge any such action by the Depart­
ment of Justiceo 

I 
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3o I understand that the foregoing waiver may result 
in the use of such material against me in Federal 
civil or criminal proceedings to my detrimento 

4. I understand that if the Department of Justice 
concludes that any representation provided me would, 
if continued, constitute a conflict of interest, then 
the Department will withdraw such representation. 

5. I further understand that if, in the opinion of 
Department of Justice attorneys, a conflict should 
arise between the respective interests of the defen­
dants that the Department of Justice is representing, 
then the Department may withdraw its representation 
of such defendants. 

The foregoing conditions have been fully explained to me, 
and I consent thereto freely and without reservationo 

Dated: October , 1974 

' 



Dear Mr. Keuch: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 31, 1974 

Attached please find a signed copy of the waiver you forwarded 
to me requesting the Justice Department to represent me in 
Morton H. Halperin, et al. v. Henry Kissinger, et al., 
Civil Action No. 1187-73 (D. D. C.). I apppreciate the Department's 
willingness to represent me in this matter. Due to obvious 
financial burdens imposed upon any individual where criminal 
litigation is involved, frankly I have no other option but to seek 
the Department's representation. 

As I indicated to Mr. Christenbury of your office, I am still 
very perplexed about the standards employed by the Department 
in representing federal employees. With particular regard to 
this matter, I fail to understand, nor have I received a satisfactory 
explanation, of why, in order for me to receive rep res entation 
by the Department, I am forced to sign a waiver that essentially 
voids all lawyer/client privileges, yet individuals like Dr. Kissinger 
and General Haig have never signed such a waiver. The double 
standard employed by the Department is perplexing. 

Mr. Robert L. Keuch, Chief 
Special Litigation Section 
Criminal Division 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D.C. 205 30 

cc: Mr. Philip Buchen 

5

t::~ ~,~ l 
Lawrence 1v1. Hig~ \ 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

Addraa RepiJ 10 d. 

Diri.ioaiDoliea'-' 
and Reier 10 w&Wo...a N_._ 

Robert L. Keuch, Chief 
Special Litigation Section 
criminal Division 
Department of Justice 
Wasb~ngton, D. c. 20530 

Re: Morton H. Halperin, et al. Vo Henry Kissinger, 
et al., Civil Action Noo 1187-73 (D.D.C.) 

Dear ~..r. Keuch: 

This is in reply to your letter to me of October 9, 1974, 
advising me that the Department of Justice would represent me at 
my deposition in the above-captioned case if a clear under­
standing could be reached as to your responsibility both to me 
and to the United States. Such an understanding is acceptable 
to me, and I therefore request that the Department of Justice 
represent me at my deposition in this case subject to the 
following conditions: 

lo I undertake to provide any information regarding 
this litigation requested by your office and will do 
so freely and without condition. 

2o I understand that in the event that the Depart­
ment of Justice attorneys assigned to represent me 
determine that any information supplied by me in the 
course of such representation should be made available 
for use in or consideration of any Federal criminal or 
civil proceedings in which I might become a party, they 
may do so; and I freely and without reservation consent 
to such disclosure and use and hereby waive any rights 
that I may have to object to such disclosure or use or 
to otherwise challenge any such action by the Depart­
ment of Justiceo 

' 
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3o I understand that the foregoing waiver may result 
in the use of such material against me in Federal 
civil or criminal proceedings to my detrimento 

4. I understand that if the Department of Justice 
concludes that any representation provided me would, 
if continued, constitute a conflict of interest, then 
the Department will withdraw such representation. 

s. I further understand that if, in the opinion of 
Department of Justice attorneys, a conflict should 
arise between the respective interests of the defen­
dants that the Department of Justice is representing, 
then the Department may withdraw its representation 
of such defendants. 

The foregoing conditions have been fully explained to me, 
and I consent thereto freely and without reservationo 

Dated: October '3/ , 1974 

' 

,. 
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LAW OF'F'ICES 

KANE AND KOONS 

AL. PHILIP KANE 

CH .. IHES VINTON KOONS 

MATT..,EW A. KANE 

MICHAEL A. MURPHY 

Honorable Harold R. Tyler 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20530 

Dear ·sir: 

1100 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 2003e 
TELEPHONE 
ese-20-4-4 

AREA COO£ 201 

September 5, 1975 

During the various investigations surrounding what has become 
known as the "Watergate .. episode, this office represented Lawrence M. 
Higby, who, as an assistant to H. R. Haldeman was, during the Nixon 
Administration, a Deputy Assistant to the President of the United States. 

In the case entitled Lowenstein v. Rooney, et al. in the United 
States District Court for the Eastern District of New York {74-C-593), 
Mr. Higby was named as an defendant. Upon service of the complaint, Mr. 
Higby consulted with the Counsel to the President, Honorable Fredrick 
Buzzard, in April of 1974. Mr. Higby was informed verbally by Mr. Buzzarc 
that he would be represented in this matter by the Justice Department. 
Subsequent to that Mr. Higby was informed verbally upon two occasions by 
Justice Department personnel in the office of the Honorable Carla Hills, 
then Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division, that he would be re­
presented. 

In late September of 1974, Mr. Higby was forwarded a letter for 
his signature drafted by the Justice Department formally requesting re­
presentation. After returning the signed letter to the Justice Department 
he was interviewed for several hours by Justice Department personnel. 
Later in the month of September he received another letter from Mrs. Hill~ 
stating that 11 We are aware of no evidence that indicates that there is 
any merit to the allegations in the complaint. However, information avail 
able to us, including information which you have supplied, also indicates 
that it would not be appropriate to provide representation to you under 
the circumstances ... 

Following the refusal we prepared for ·Mr. Higby's signature 
and filing in proper person, a motion to quash service of process which 
was made upon him in compliance with 28 U.S.C.A. 1391. Points and authorj 
ties were also submitted to Judge Costantino, the presiding judge in the 
case. 

Under date of July 31, 1975, the judge issued an order in which 
he denied the motion to quash. A copy of the portion of Judge Costantino' 

' 



• 
KANE .AND KOONS 

Honorable Harold R. Tyler - 2 - September 5, 1975 

opinion dealing with Mr. Higby's motion is enclosed. In reaching his 
conclusion the judge determined that Higby, when performing the acts 
complained of, was acting "under color of legal authority". That legal 
authority could only come from his employer, the United States. 

As a result of this refusal I wrote a letter, on August 14, 
1975, to the HonorabJ.e Rex Lee renewing the request that the Department 
of Justice provide representation for Mr. Higby in the Lowenstein case. 
Last week I received a brief reply from Mr. Lee indicating that for 
reasons previously given it would still not be appropriate for the 
Justice Department to represent Mr. Higby. 

It is impossible for me to understand why the Justice Department 
feels that it is inappropriate for it to represent Mr. Higby in this 
matter. He has never received any reasonable explanation why represen­
tation can not be offered. 

Frankly, I felt earlier that, as long as the Special Prosecutor's 
office was in existence, with grand juries sitting on matters relating 
to its business, there might be some possible conflict. Since the grand 
juries are no longer sitting and the office is about to close down and 
there has been absolutely no suggestion that Mr. Higby in any way will 
be named in any suits or indictments from that Office, it would appear 
that a major impediment in terms of conflict has been eliminated. If, 
however, there are some other reasons why the Justice Department feels it 
would not be appropriate for Mr. Higby to be represented, I would apprec­
iate knowing directly from you what those reasons are. 

In similar cases, specifically the case in Charlottesville where 
representation could not be offered, the Justice Department saw fit to 
reimburse the individuals involved for legal representation. Certainly 
that precedent would seem to apply here. 

Furthermore, as previously indicated in my letter to Honorable 
Rex Lee, the judge in this case clearly feels that Higby was acting at 
least under the color of legal authority in any of the alleged actions 
raised in the complaint. Certainly no one has ever offered even the 
slightest suggestion to the contrary. 

Finally, it is my understanding that in a recent speech you 
gave before members of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, you indicated 
that it clearly was the Justice Department's policy to represent indivi­
duals employed by the Government in suits brought against them by outside 
persons, when the employee was operating under what was at the time deemed 
legal authority. This recent statement by you has led me to write~·-djrectly 
to you for reconsideration of Mr. Higby' s· case. Other reasons C\fe· b'1~ly 
stated in my letter to Honorable Rex Lee on August 14 (attachedl~and do~) 
not need to be repeated here. \. ~ ~ 1 

. \~ ';~/ 
. ..____.-/ 
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KANE AND KOONS 

Honorable Harold R. Tyler - 3 - September 5, 1975 

I would appreciate your reconsideration of this matter and 
hearing directly from you in this regard. 

APK:es 
Enclosures 

cc· Honorable Donald Rumsfeld 

Very truly yours, 

C/~f<~ 
Al. Philip Kane 

~ Assistant to the President of the United States 

' 
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LAW OF"F"IC£5 

KANE AND KOONS 
1100 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W .• 

Al. PHILIP KANE WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 
CH.-RLCS VINTON KOONS 

... ATTH[.W A KANE 

..,ICHA[L A ... URPHY 

Honorable Rex Lee 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20530 

Re: Lawrence M. Higby 

.· 
,-

.• 

Lowenstein v. Rooney, et al. 
Eastern D1s~rict of New York, 

74-C-593 

Sir: 

T£L[PH0NE 
&!18·l044 

AREA COO£ 202 

. " 

During the various investigations concerning the Watergate 
episode, this office represented 'Lawrence M. Higby who, as an assistant 
to H. R. Haldeman, was, during the second Nixon administration, a Deputy 
Assistant to the President of the United States. 

. In th7 case entitled Lowenstein v. ~ne~, et al. in the 
Un1ted States D1strict Court for the Eastern D1str1ct of New York 
(74-C-593), Mr. Higby was named as a defendant. Mr. Higby requested 
representation by the Department of Justice. This request was considered 
and denied,:apparently for the reason that the Department felt that Mr. 
Higby had been sued for something which he had done on his individual 
responsibil~ty rather than as an employee of the United States. 

¥bllowing that refusal we prepared for Mr. Higby's signature 
and filing, in proper person, a motion to quash service of process which 
had been made upon him in alleged compliance with 28 U.S.C.A. 139l(e). 
Points and authorities were also submitted to Judge Costantino. 

Under date of July 31, 1975 the Judge issued a Memorandum and 
Order in which he denied the motion to quash. A copy of the portion of 
Judge Costantino's opinion dealing with Mr. Higby's motion is enclosed 
herewith and made part of this presentation on Mr. Higby's behalf. In 
reaching his conclusion the Judge determined that Higby, when performing 
the acts complained of, was acting "under color of legal authority". 
That legal authority could come only from his employer, the United States. _.... . 

Your attention is also directe~ to the second sentence pre­
ceding the Judge's "Conclusion" which states: 

"If the defendants desire to invoke official immunity 
they may do so directly." 

. -. 

·' 
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KANE .AND KOONS 

• 
Honorable Rex Lee - 2 - August 14, 1975 

In view of the fact that the Court ha;·~ held- that Higby wa~ -­
acting "under color of legal authority" and that there is at least a 
possible claim of official immunity, I submit that it would be approprjate 
if not necessary, that he be represented by the Department of Justice. 

Since I understand that the Department's earlier refusal to . 
represent Mr. Higby was predicated on an administrative determination 
that, in performing the acts alleged, Higby ·was acting for the Committee 
to Re-Elect the President rather than for the United States Government, 
I deem it material to advise you of the following situation: The 1972 
Campaign Liquidation Trust, established with funds left over in the hands 
of the Finance Committee to Re-Elect the President, which trust was 
authorized to pay all lawful debts of the Committee "including but not 
limited to: expenses incurred •.•• ", has declined to pay Mr. Higby's 
legal expenses. A copy of the letter of declination from Richard W. 
Galiher, counsel for the trust, is enclosed as part of this presentation. 

Thus we have Judge Costantino ruling that Higby was acting 
"under color of legal authority" and suggesting a possible claim of 
official immunity on th~ one hand, and the Committee to Re-Elect the 
President disavowing responsibility for his actions on the other. 

Higby was at all times an employee of the United States, a 
subordinate in the Office of the President. He was one step removed 
from direct.contact with the President. His job was of an administrative 
rather than·a discretionary nature. He did not make the decisions, but 
merely act~d as a conduit for information from one official of the 
Government to another~ I cannot agree that a young person such as 
Higby must,~at the risk of having it subsequently decided that his superior 
was directing him to do something that was outside the scope of the 
superior's lawful authority, make an instantaneous decision as to 
whether the superior was or was not overstepping the bounds of his lawful 
authority. 

I can, of course, appreciate that if a superior orders a person 
to kill, to steal or to commit perjury, the subordinate has the duty in 
law and morality to refuse to do it. But that is not this case. It 
could not have been palpably clear to Higby that, when he performed the 
ministerial and not discretionary acts which he was directed to perform, 
he was leaving the employ of the Government and entering the employ of 
the Committee. 

Furthermore it is possible today that a person, in performing 
a given act, may be serving two masters at the same time. Standard Oil 
Co. v. Anderson, 212 U.S. 215, 53 L. ed. 480, Kleps v. Prawl, 181 Kan. 
590, 63 A.L.R. (2) 175 (1957). 

-
:·-
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KANE AXD KOONS 

.. 
Honorable Rex Lee - 3 - August 14, 1975 

In view of the foregoing, I renew the reque~t that the ., 
Department of Justice provide repre~~en ta tion for Mr. Higby in the 
Lowenstein case. -

APK:es 
Enclosures 

I shall appreciate hearing from you soon in this regard. 

Very truly yours, 

/ ,• 
(. L~( .' 

Al. Philip Kane 
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ASSISTANT A HORNEY GENERAL 
CIVIL DIVISION 

• 

f>cpartmcnt of justice 
Washington, B.Q:. 205;0 

3 0 SEP 1974 

Mr. Lawrence M. Higby 
Deputy Assistant to the President 
White House 
Washington, D. C. 20001 

Dear Mr. Higby: 

.· 

'· . 

This responds to your letter requesting that 
we provide representation on your behalf in litigation 
entitled Allard K. Lowenstein v. Rooney, et al., USDC 
ED NY, Civil Action No. 74C593. 

Your request has received the most careful con­
sideration .. We are aware of no evidence that indicates 
that there is any merit to the allegations in the 
complaint. However, informatio~ available to us, 
including information which you have supplied, also 
indicates that it would not be appropriate to provide 
representation to you under the circumstances. Ac­
cordingly, we are unable to comply with your request. 

-.. '· 
Sincerely, 

CARlA A. HILLS 
Assistant Attorney General 

c /.:-'~.:I ./ .-. , 
/ ' 

/) 

fl .t. 
,l i. :'",'/' 
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II 

If rou dcet~e to eyc-:::uto the al"!clo!~eaa wt::iver. ~o mu:.tt 
co~~nce, as soo!l :tfJ ro~rd ~~le. the nt::" .. ~o~.·E:~ry interview to 
doter~ tile w~eth<!'r to ~rov f ·!o tho l"(!f'Uvt-;t'.'d ra~re,..ontnt ion . .... 
ln ~;ueh ecWt). J>lcose ""!rov~<!a u~ wl.th the exocutod walve.r 
by 5 p.11. 011 .:.~on~uy, ~;.e?tc~:.~:-or 11.3, 1!)·.·~. 

J~1.1e l osuro 

., ... 
. • -

.. 

!.:l~!:t .. ~•#O f ... . 1: t!_t;S 
Assdst~nt 1\t tornoy C!lnera.l 

... - .. -

-

~ 

~ 
I 

I· 

I· . 
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:.!r. Lnwrcnce M. !IJ nby 
De~Juty Ar.r.15t~nt 

to the Prenidont 

SLP l :~ 1974 

The \i}l i te nOU!";e 

\.nshin~ton, D. c. 2~>!)~1 

,. .· 
.· 

Re: Allard}<,. I.owenntcin v. John J. r..oonoy, 
et n 1 • • l.T. ;.; • J.., . C. . ;·;. n. N.Y. , C i vi 1 
Ac~":_?_n_!ltJ. 1:1-~-~..:<"!.:~-- ----------

Dear Mr. HiRby: 

. ~-

~>. --

This will refer to your letter to us 1·~onc«Jt in~ th::tt 
T:C provide rc;·lrc!?cnt:ltion Oil your behalf ln the raf:\ovo l:S.ti­
p:ntion. In or(\er that v:o n~y dotcl'~·tine whothcr to nrov:t.tle 
rc;1rer.::ontntton on yo-:.n• bc.!h~lf, ,.:o will r.cecr~ ::,;lrily reQuire 
information !rOC\ you rc!;nr.-linrt tho Eub1ect nnttcr rnised 
by tho complaint. 

Under tho circumst~n.cea we reO\.tc~St thnt you prO!ll!ltly 
execute tho enclosed w~ivor if you wish u~ to consider 
further tho quo~t ion of E.uch l'cpr<·~-:cntnt ion (a rcS"t:'Clnsivo 
pleadinrt ou }'C\\lr hch~! f r;mst be filed \'.'1 th tho Court by 
Cc:tober 1, 1()74). Follov~in~ 1·cc<"itJt of the wn ivcr, we will 
want to interview you to :n~cortnin 'r.:hcther any conduct of 
your'l related to the co1::.llnint ia this n~~tt<"!r 't'ius Tlithi.n 
the scope of your official cluticfl, whether r:uch ro~'rc~cn­
tntion !~li~ht nrer-~cnt n conflict \71th tho l)copnrtlilont 's r<:m­
resant9tion of other dcfcndnnts in thiG action, and ~hctlter 
raprcsent~tion on your behalf v1ould otherwise be in C•ccord­
nnce with tho P.opn1•tnunt of Just ico' n usual standards in 
such . t~attcrs. 

Of course, you r.my decide not ·~o execute the enclo!";ed 
Waiver P.nd ChOOrW instC!:ld to rotain priV3te COUm:cl tO 
reprenent you in this ~atter. 

..-

<.,.. 
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Mrs. Carla A. Hills 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division 
Depar~~ent of Justice 
Washington, D. c. 20530 

Dear Mrs. Hills: 

As you know, I have previously requested the 
Justice Department to provide representation on my 
behalf in proceedings entitled Lowenstein v. Roonex, 
et al., E.D. N.Y., Civil Action Ho. 74 C 593. In 
making this request, I understand and agree that your 
consideration thereof, and any representation that you 
may ultimately decide to afford me, is subject to the 
follm·Ting cqndi tions: 

·' . 

1. I undertake to provide any information re­
garding this litigation requested by your office 
and \-lill do so freely and without condition. 

2. I understand that in the event that the 
Department of Justice attorneys assigned to 
represent me determine that any information 
supplied by me in the course of such repre­
sentation should be made available for use in 
or consideration of any Federal criminal or 
civil proceedings in which I·might be or become 
a party, it may do so; and I freely and without 
reservation consent to such disclosure and use 
and hereby \\7ai ve any rights that I may have to 
object to such disclosure or use or to otherwise 
challenge any such action by the Department of 

. Justice. 

3. I understand .that the foregoing \-Taive.r may 
result in the use of such material against me 
in Federal civil or criminal proceedings to my 
detriment. 

·:. "~-' /)'·'- •. 
>'""· 
".(~~ ·. 
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4. I understand that if the Department of 
Justice concludes that any representation 
provided me would, if continued, constitute 
a conflict of interest, then the·Department 
will \vi tr 'lra\'1 such representati?ri.~ 

.... ~ 

5. I further understand that if, irt the 
opinion of Department of Justice attorneys, 
a conflict should arise betHeen the respective 
interests of ti1e several defendants that the 
Department of Justice is representing, then 
the Department may ·1.-1i thc1ra-vr its representation 
of such defendants. 

...... 

The.foregoing conditions have been fully eA~lained 
to me, and I consent thereto freely and without reserva­
tion. 

Dated: ' {t' Septerrtber 1 1974 

• 

-·-
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}.~~y 9, 1974 • 

~ · . 
,..,-­,. 

"- · 

I havo recc!lll;· 1: · - :n L':! rnc'l .l.P. a defendant in a strlt brought 
by A !lard K. L;"''- ' ... ! dJ1.. Since it is cllcgccl that 1 eonoplrcd 
with 0t!~or h .:u:rL ·. L.1 !..u dt::·:':'rlve .Hr. Lowcnotcin of certain 
Ccnr.;titution;;J_ X i;- 1 ;n ~.vh.ilo ~cHng i!'l. ray official capacity as 
Deputy i\.:Jni.!, ~:'l.nt ::.~ l!l~ P~·e~ident, I am l'cquesting the Depart• 
mcnt of Justi<-c to l'~:>rcccnt n1e ill this action. 

I am cnc!osin0 R. cup~r of th'.l s•1mrnons nnd complaint and 
would apprccin.to :::n ·:-a.rly l'Cu}X)nac as to whether or not 
Justic:~ will be ahl" h> =-·~;.a:cscnt n1o in this ~ttcr. 

Mr. lrvinr; Ja!!c 

Very h•uly yours, 

La.wrenco M. Higby 
Deputy Assistant 
to the President 

Deputy As::d'Jt:ant Attoriley Oencra.l 
Civil Divir.icm 
Dcec\l"tlncnt of Ju~Hco . 
Wa:;hington, D. C. 

Enclosure 
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---------- -------------- ------------ --------- ---------------- -----, 
(3) Whether the new investigation ordered by the 

1 
defendant Kelley about FBI information on members 
of Congress has revealed any new material relating 
to plaintiff; 

(4) Whether the material formerly found in J. 
Edgar Hoover's files contained information about 
plaintiff and has been retained anywhere in 
present FBI files. 

Mr. Mintz's affidavit does not contend that the allegations 

of the complaint are not true with regard to the FBI and 

Congressman Rooney. Since it appears that a "genuine issue 

of fact" does exist the motion for summary judgment on behalf 

of the FBI defendants (motion 3) must be dnied. 

VENUE 

The fourth and fifth motions involve questions 

arising under 28 u.s.c. § 139l(e). This section states: 

A civil action in which each defendant is an 
officer of the United States or any agen~ thereof 
acting in his official capacity or under color of 
legal authority or an agency of the United States, 
may, except as otherwise provided by law, be brought 
in any judicial district in which: ••• (4) the 
plaintiff resides if no real property is involved 
in the action. 

The summons and complaint in such an action 
shall be served as provided by the Federal Rules 
of Civil Procedure except that the delivery of 
the summons and complaint to the officer or agency 
as required by the rules may be made by certified--­
mail beyond the territorial limits of the distric·~<<?o-,_ 

(..\ in which the action was brought. ,, , 

i 
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I 
Defendant Higby argues that section 139l(e) was not' 

' I 

designed FOr actions based upon alleged torts but rather was i 

administrative determinations) enacted to facilitate review of 

which could only have been made in the District of Columbia 

prior to its enactment. Higby further asserts that if section 
I 

' 139l(e) is inapplicable this court does not have jurisdiction; 

over him because he has performed no acts in New York which 

would expose him to New York long-arm jurisdiction under 

C.P.L.R. § 302. Higby also argues that by its terms section 

1391 (e) requires that "each" defendant must be an officer or 

1

1 

employee of the United States, and that since it has been 
I 

held that Congressmen are not subject to the section, Libera-l 

tion News Service v. Eastland, 426 F.2d 1379 {2d Cir. 1970), 

and since Congressman Rooney is a defendant, section 139l(e) 

is inapplicable. Lastly, Higby contends that since he is a 

former government employee service under section 139l{e) is 
i 
i 

void. Defendant Haldeman asserts that he has committed no j 
i 

acts which would subject him to New York long-arm jurisdictioJ. 

Plaintiff Lowenstein answers these contentions as 

follows. As to defendant Higby's argument concerning the 

type of action section 139l(e) was intended to facilitate, 

plaintiff points to the language of the section itself. It 
:r;..-; t·.._ .-,·. 

• .. j . {.' 
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does not limit its application to review of administrative 

actions; the section specifically allows a civil action to 

be brought against an official or employee of the United 

States (or any agency thereof) acting in his official capa-

city or under color of legal authority. As to defendant 

Higby's argument that "each" defendant must be a government 

official, plaintiff points to a footnote in Liberation News . 
. I 

Service v. Eastland, 426 F.2d 1379, 1383, n. 5 (2d Cir. 1970)~ 

which states: 

We are in accord with decisions such as Powelton Civic 
Home Owners Ass'n v. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, 284 F.Supp. 809 (E.D. Pa. 1968) ••• 
which have held that the statutory requirement that 
"each defendant" be a Government official refers only 
to those defendants as to whom plaintiffs seek to 
justify venue and personal jurisdiction under § 139l(e).! 

i I 
Plaintiff asserts that venue is proper as to defendant Rooney: 

I 
I 

I 

under 28 u.s.c. § 139l{b) - Rooney is a resident of the Eastern 

District of New York. With regard to the contention that 

"former" officials may not be sued, plaintiff argues that to 
1 

follow defendants' reasoning would defeat the purposes of the! 
I 

statute. He argues that an official should not be able to 1 
I 
! 

defeat an action against him for illegal acts merely by re-

signing his position. Furthermore, venue for thesecond cause 

of action would be proper in the Distl±t of Columbia,./wif~~nt 
; ·. ·~ 

. -
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' I 
to 28 U.S.C. § 139l(b), and since section 139l(e) was intended 

to permit actions which could only be brought 
I 

in the District ; 

of Columbia to be brought in other districts, Schlanger v. I 
Seamans, 401 U.S. 489, 490, n. 4 (1971), venue in the Eastern 

District of New York is proper. 

Defendant Higby's arguments regarding the type of 

action section 139l(e) was intended to authorize and the re-

quirement that each defendant must be an officer of the United 
I 

States are rejected. The disposition of the motions by defend-
' 

ant Higby and Haldeman to quash service depend upon the 
i 
' 

answe~ 

I 
to the contention that section 139l(e) may not be used against 

I 
former government officers when injunctive and declaratory re~ 

i 
lief as well as damages are sought. 

The insertion of·the phrase "acting under color of 

legal authority" was described by the Hou; e Committee which 

considered the section: 

! 
! 

1-
By including the officer or employee, both in his offi- 1 

cial capacity and acting under color of legal authority, 
the committee intends to make the proposed section 
139l(e) applicable not only to those cases where an 
action may be brought against an officer or an employee 
in his official capacity. It intends to include also 
those where the action is nominally brought against th~ . 
officer in his individual capacity even though he w48' ''-· .... ," 
acting within· .. the apparent scope. of his authority a.fld " 
not as a private citizen. Such actions are also in. )'-·. 
essence against the United States but are brought against. 

23 
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the officer or employee as individual only to circum­
vent what remains of the doctrine of sovereign immu­
nity. The considerations of policy which demand that 
an action against an official may be brought locally 
rather than in the District of Columbia require s~ilar 
venue provisions where the action is based upon the 
fiction that the officer is acting as an individual. 
There is no intention, however, to alter the venue 
requirements of Federal law insofar as suits resulting 
from the official's private actions are concerned. 

H.R. 1960, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. {1961); see H.R. Rep. No. 

536, at 3-4. 

The actions complained of by the plaintiff clearly 

were committed "under color of legal authority." To assert 

that because the defendants are no ~~nger in g~vernment ser- · 

vice the plaintiff may not utilize section 139l{e) - a section 

clearly intended to permit such actions - would, as plantiff 

contends, defeat the purposes of the statute. 
i 

If the defend-j 

ants desire to invoke official ~unity, they may do so di-

rectly. Since service was proper under section 139l(e), the 

motions of defendants Haldeman and Higby {motions 4 and 5) 

are denied. 

CONCLUSION 

I 

I 
I 
; 

! 
I 
I 
I 

The motions to dismiss {motions 1 and 2) are 
I 

denied, 

the motion for summary judgment {motion 3) is denied, and the 

motions to quash service {motions 4 and 5) are denied. ,~: .. f,')~",) 

' 
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SO ORDERED. 

' 
' 
' ' ... ·---· -- -·---
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